ies
ox
 Te
ch
nolo
g
InfiniHostTM PCI-X Low Profile RoHS HCA
Adapter Cards User’s Manual

Chapter 1    Overview  11
1.1    List of HCA Cards  12
1.2    Mellanox HCA Cards Part Numbering Key  12
Chapter 2    HCA Card Installation  13
2.1    Installation Instructions  13
2.2    Safety Warnings  13
Chapter 3    Updating HCA Card Firmware  14
3.1    Single HCA Card Firmware Update  14
3.2    HCA Card Firmware Update as Part of a Cluster Firmware Update  14
3.3    Customized HCA Card Firmware Update (OEM Only)  14
Chapter 4    Adapter Card Interfaces  15
4.1    I/O Interfaces  15
4.1.1    InfiniBand Interface  15
4.1.2    PCI-X Interface  15
4.1.2.1    PCI-X Board Features  15
4.1.3    LED Assignment  15
4.1.4    I2C Interface  15
4.2    Power  16
4.3    Memory  16
4.3.1    DDR SDRAM  16
4.3.2    FLASH ROM  16
4.3.3    EEPROM  16
4.4    Jumper Configuration  16
Chapter 5    Mechanical Information  17
5.1    Air Flow Requirement  17
5.2    Board Mechanical Drawings and Dimensions  17
Chapter 6    Vital Product Data (VPD) Format  19
6.1    PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-1SC  19
6.2    PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-1TC  20
6.3    PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-2SC  22
6.4    PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-2TC  23
Appendix A Specifications 25
A.1    EMC Certification Statements 25
A.1.1    FCC Statements (USA) 25
A.1.2    EN Statements (Europe) 26
A.1.3    ICES Statements (Canada) 26
A.1.4    VCCI Statements (Japan) 26
A.2    HCA Cards Specifications 26
Appendix B Interface Connectors Pinout 29
B.1    I2C-compatible Connector Pinout 29
Mellanox Technologies Confidential
Rev 1.11
4
Mell
an
ox
 Te
ch
nolo
gie
s
B.2    InfiniBand Connector Pinout 29
B.3    PCI-X Edge Connector Pinout 30
Appendix C Instructions for Replacing a Tall Bracket with a Short Bracket on HCA Cards 31
C.1    Removing Tall Bracket 31
C.2    Assembling Short Bracket 33
Mellanox Technologies Confidential
Rev 1.11

Table 2: Documents List 9
Table 3: HCA Cards List 12
Table 4: Mellanox HCA Cards Part Numbering Key 12
Table 5: Firmware Images for InfiniHostTM PCI-X HCA Cards 14
Table 6: LEDs 15
Table 7: Jumper Configuration 16
Table 8: VPD Format for MHET2X-1SC 19
Table 9: VPD Format for MHET2X-1TC 20
Table 10: VPD Format for MHET2X-2SC 22
Table 11: VPD Format for MHET2X-2TC 23
Table 12: HCA Cards EMC Certification Status 25
Table 13: HCA Cards Specifications 26
Table 14: I2C-compatible Connector Pinout 29
Table 15: InfiniBand 4X Connector Pinout 29

1.1 List of HCA Cards
Table 3 lists the HCA cards described in this manual.
1.2 Mellanox HCA Cards Part Numbering Key
Table 4 describes the Mellanox Technologies HCA cards part numbering key.
Table 3 - HCA Cards List
Ordering Part Number
(OPN)
IB Port
Speed
On-board
Memory
Size
Short / Tall
Bracket
RoHS
Compliance
MHET2X-1SC 10Gb/s
(SDR)
128 MByte Short RoHS-R5
MHET2X-1TC Tall
MHET2X-2SC 256 MByte Short
MHET2X-2TC Tall
Table 4 - Mellanox HCA Cards Part Numbering Key
HCA Card OPN
MHTS#I-XBR Field Decoder
Example:
MHET2X-2TC
(Tall Bracket w/
256MB Memory)
M Mellanox Technologies M
H HCA H=HCA Card, S= Express Card (SIOM) H
T Media C=Cu SDR, E=Cu SDR + Fiber Adapter, G=Cu DDR + Fiber
Adapter (currently SDR only), F=Fiber SDR
E
S HCA IC T= InfiniHostTM, A= InfiniHostTM III Ex, S= InfiniHostTM III Lx T
# # IB ports 1=1, 2=2, … A=10, B=11, … <limit to one character> 2
I Interface X=PCI-X, 4=PCIe x4, 8=PCIe x8 X
- Separator -
X Memory Size X=MemFree, 1=128MB, 2=256MB, 3=512MB 2
B Bracket S=Short, T=Tall, N=None T
R RoHS <blank> = non RoHS C=RoHS w/ Exemption, R=RoHS Lead-Free C
Mellanox Technologies Confidential
Rev 1.11
  InfiniHost(TM) PCI-X Low Profile RoHS HCA Adapter Cards User’s Manual
13
Mell
an
ox
 Te
ch
nolo
gie
s
2 HCA Card Installation
2.1 Installation Instructions
The HCA cards listed in Table 3 on page 12 are standard PCI/PCI-X cards with a standard PCI-X edge connector.
Please consult the host machine documentation for instructions on how to install a PCI/PCI-X card.
2.2 Safety Warnings
Installation Instructions:
Make sure you read all installation instructions before connecting the equipment to the power source.
Over-temperature:
The HCA card should not be operated in an area with an ambient temperature exceeding the maximum recom-
mended temperature of 55°C. Moreover, it requires an air flow of 200LFM at this maximum ambient tempera-
ture.
During Lightning:
During periods of lightning activity, do not work on the equipment or connect or disconnect cables.
Copper InfiniBand Cable Connecting/Disconnecting:
Copper InfiniBand cables are heavy and not flexible. As such they should be carefully attached to or detached
from the connectors. Refer to the cable manufacturer for special warnings/instructions.
Equipment Disposal:
Disposal of this equipment should be in accordance to all national laws and regulations.
Mellanox Technologies Confidential
Rev 1.11
Updating HCA Card Firmware
14
Mell
an
ox
 Te
ch
nolo
gie
s
3 Updating HCA Card Firmware
Each HCA card is shipped with the latest version of qualified firmware at the time of manufacturing. Firmware is
updated occasionally and the most recent firmware can be obtained from http://www.mellanox.com through the
“Firmware” downloads link. The HCA firmware download pages include the following firmware update options:
• Single HCA card firmware update
• InfiniBand cluster firmware update
• Customized firmware (.mlx, .ini) firmware update - OEMs Only
3.1 Single HCA Card Firmware Update
Firmware can be updated on the standalone single card using the flint tool of the Mellanox Firmware Tools (MFT)
package. This package is available for download, along with its user’s manual, from the single HCA card firmware

	1 Overview
	1.1 List of HCA Cards
	1.2 Mellanox HCA Cards Part Numbering Key
	2 HCA Card Installation
	2.1 Installation Instructions
	2.2 Safety Warnings
	3 Updating HCA Card Firmware
	3.1 Single HCA Card Firmware Update
	3.2 HCA Card Firmware Update as Part of a Cluster Firmware Update
	3.3 Customized HCA Card Firmware Update (OEM Only)
	4 Adapter Card Interfaces
	4.1 I/O Interfaces
	4.1.1 InfiniBand Interface
	4.1.2 PCI-X Interface
	4.1.2.1 PCI-X Board Features
	4.1.3 LED Assignment
	4.1.4 I2C Interface
	4.2 Power
	4.3 Memory
	4.3.1 DDR SDRAM
	4.3.2 FLASH ROM
	4.3.3 EEPROM
	4.4 Jumper Configuration
	5 Mechanical Information
	5.1 Air Flow Requirement
	5.2 Board Mechanical Drawings and Dimensions
	6 Vital Product Data (VPD) Format
	6.1 PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-1SC
	6.2 PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-1TC
	6.3 PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-2SC
	6.4 PCI VPD Layout for MHET2X-2TC
	Appendix A: Specifications
	A.1 EMC Certification Statements
	A.1.1 FCC Statements (USA)
	A.1.2 EN Statements (Europe)
	A.1.3 ICES Statements (Canada)
	A.1.4 VCCI Statements (Japan)
	A.2 HCA Cards Specifications
	Appendix B: Interface Connectors Pinout
	B.1 I2C-compatible Connector Pinout
	B.2 InfiniBand Connector Pinout
	B.3 PCI-X Edge Connector Pinout
	Appendix C: Instructions for Replacing a Tall Bracket with a Short Bracket on HCA Cards
	C.1 Removing Tall Bracket
	C.2 Assembling Short Bracket
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false